
JUDGING SCHEDULE

THOROLD ARENA

Front St. N., Thorold, Ontario

Between Front & Ormond Street

(6 miles from Niagara Falls)

Friday, MAY 3, 2013

Saturday, MAY 4, 2013

Sunday, MAY 5, 2013

SHOW SECRETARY

MJN SHOW SERVICES

9 Samya Court

Scarborough ON M1R 2A4

Tel. (416) 759-8593

Fax (416) 759-7790

www.mjnshowservices.com



FRIDAY, MAY 3, 2013

RING  1 - JUDGE: Mr. P. Machen

  9:30 a.m.  2 Basset Hound 0-0-0-2
 1 Beagle 0-0-1-0
 1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0
 2 Dachshund (MLH) 1-1-0-0
 2 Dachshund (MS) 1-0-0-1
 1 Rhodesian 0-1-0-0
 4 Whippet 2-0-1-1
 5 Afghan Hound 3-1-1-0

10:15 a.m. Judging Group 2

10:35 a.m. 10 Ret (Golden) 3-5-2-0
 2 Barbet 1-1-0-0
 1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
 7 Ret (Flat-Coated) 1-4-2-0

11:25 a.m.  3 Ret (Labrador) 0-2-1-0
 2 Ret (NSDT) 1-1-0-0
 1 Setter (English) 0-0-1-0
 1 BP - Setter (English 1-0
 5 Span (Am Cocker) 2-2-0-1
 4 Span (Brittany) 1-3-0-0
 2 Vizlsa 0-0-2-0

12:10 p.m. Judging Group 1

LUNCH
  1:10 p.m.  2 Leonberger 1-1-0-0

 2 Neapolitan Mastiff 0-2-0-0
 1 BP - Newfoundland 1-0
 5 Portuguese Wtr Dog 0-3-1-1
 2 Rottweiler 0-2-0-0
 3 Samoyed 2-1-0-0
 2 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-2-0-0
 2 Siberian Husky 1-1-0-0
 1 BP - Siberian Husky 0-1

  2:00 p.m.  Judging Group 3

  2:30 p.m.  1 Aust Cattle Dog 1-0-0-0
 6 Australian Shepherd 2-1-1-2
 1 Bearded Collie 0-0-1-0
 2 Belgian Shepherd 0-0-1-1
 1 Border Collie 1-0-0-0
 4 Collie (Rough) 2-1-0-1
 9 German Shepherd 5-2-0-2
 3 Old Eng Sheepdog 2-1-0-0
 1 Puli 0-0-0-1
 4 Shetland Sheepdog 2-2-0-0
 1 Welsh Corgi (P) 0-1-0-0

       Group Judging Upon
       Completion of Breeds

RING  2 - JUDGE: Ms. D. Miller

  9:45 a.m.  1 BP - Bichon Frise 1-0

 5 Bulldog 2-2-1-0
 2 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-0-0
 4 Chow Chow 0-3-1-0
 5 French Bulldog 2-2-1-0
 1 Lhasa Apso 1-0-0-0
 3 Poodle (Miniature) 1-2-0-0
 2 Shiba Inu 0-2-0-0
 1 Xolo (Miniature) 1-0-0-0
 2 Poodle (Standard) 0-1-1-0
 3 Shih Tzu 0-3-0-0

10:55 a.m. Judging Group 6

RING  2 - JUDGE: Mr. R. Lariviere

11:30 a.m.  1 Affenpinscher 0-1-0-0
 3 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-1-1-0
 2 BP - C.K.C. Spaniel 2-0
 3 Chihuahua (SC) 1-1-0-1
 1 Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0
 1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-1-0-0
 1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0
 1 Pekingese 0-0-0-1
 1 Poodle (Toy) 1-0-0-0
 5 Pug 3-1-1-0
 4 Toy Manchester 0-1-1-2

12:25 p.m. Judging Group 5

12:50 p.m.  3 Boxer 0-1-1-1
 1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0
 3 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-1-1
 2 Great Dane 1-0-1-0
 1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-0-1

LUNCH
  1:50 p.m.  1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0
 2 Manchester Terrier 0-2-0-0
 1 BP - Manchester 0-1
 1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-0-1
 1 BP - Norwich Terrier 1-0
 2 Scottish Terrier 1-0-1-0
 1 BP - Scottish Terrier 1-0
 1 Staff Bull Terrier 0-0-1-0
 1 W.H.W.T. 1-0-0-0

RING  2 - JUDGE: Ms. R. Clamper

  2:20 p.m.  9 Bull Terrier 4-4-1-0
 4 Bull Terrier (Min) 1-3-0-0
 1 BP - Bull Terrier (Min) 1-0

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. R. Lariviere

  3:00 p.m. Judging Group 4



SATURDAY,  MAY  4, 2013

RING  1 - JUDGE: Ms. A. Hennigan

  9:00 a.m.  3 Bull Terrier 0-2-1-0
 3 Bull Terrier (Min) 1-2-0-0
 2 Cesky Terrier 2-0-0-0
 1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0
 1 Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0
 2 Manchester Terrier 0-2-0-0
 1 BP - Manchester 0-1
 1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-0-1
 1 BP - Norwich Terrier 1-0
 9 Scottish Terrier 2-5-1-1
 1 BP - Scottish Terrier 1-0
 1 Staff Bull Terrier 0-0-1-0
 1 W.H.W.T. 1-0-0-0

10:05 a.m. Judging Group 4

10:35 a.m.  2 Barbet 1-1-0-0
 2 Pointer (GSH) 0-2-0-0
 9 Ret (Flat-Coated) 2-5-2-0
 4 Ret (Labrador) 0-3-1-0
 3 Ret (NSDT) 1-1-0-1

11:25 a.m.  1 Setter (English) 0-0-1-0
 2 BP - Setter (English 1-1
 5 Span (Am Cocker) 2-2-0-1
 2 Span (Brittany) 0-2-0-0
 3 Span (Clumber) 2-1-0-0
 1 Span (Eng Cocker) 1-0-0-0
 3 Vizlsa 0-1-2-0

LUNCH
12:45 p.m. 11 Ret (Golden) 3-5-2-1
  1:15 p.m.  Judging Group 1

  1:45 p.m.  7 Afghan Hound 4-2-1-0
 3 Basset Hound 0-0-2-1
 2 Beagle 1-0-1-0
 1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0
 2 Dachshund (MLH) 1-1-0-0
 2 Dachshund (MS) 1-0-0-1
 2 Norwegian Elkhound 0-0-1-1
 3 Rhodesian 0-3-0-0
 3 Whippet 1-0-1-1

       Group Judging Upon
       Completion of Breeds

RING  2 - JUDGE: Mr. G. Allan

  9:30 a.m. 5 Leonberger 3-2-0-0
 1 BP - Newfoundland 1-0
 5 Portuguese Wtr Dog 0-3-1-1
 1 Rottweiler 0-1-0-0
 3 Samoyed 2-1-0-0
 1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-0-1-0
 6 Siberian Husky 1-5-0-0
 1 BP - Siberian Husky 0-1

10:25 a.m. Judging Group 3

11:05 a.m.  8 Bulldog 3-3-2-0
 3 Chinese Shar-Pei 2-1-0-0
 9 Chow Chow 4-4-1-0

LUNCH
12:45 p.m.  5 French Bulldog 2-2-1-0

 5 Poodle (Standard) 1-2-2-0
 2 Lhasa Apso 1-1-0-0
 1 Xolo (Miniature) 1-0-0-0
 4 Poodle (Miniature) 1-2-1-0
 3 Shih Tzu 0-3-0-0

  1:35 p.m.  Judging Group 6

  2:00 p.m.  1 Affenpinscher 0-1-0-0
 3 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-1-1-0
 2 BP - C.K.C. Spaniel 2-0
 1 Chihuahua (SC) 0-0-0-1
 1 Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0
 1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-1-0-0
 1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0
 1 Pekingese 0-0-0-1
 1 Poodle (Toy) 1-0-0-0
 5 Pug 3-1-1-0
 1 BP - Pug 1-0
 2 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-1
 1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-0-0

       Group Judging Upon
       Completion of Breeds

RING  3 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Thompson

  9:00 a.m.  3 Bernese Mtn Dog 1-2-0-0
 1 BP - Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0
 5 Boxer 0-2-2-1
 2 Bullmastiff 0-1-1-0
 2 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-1-0
 4 Great Dane 2-1-1-0
 1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-0-1

RING  3 - JUDGE: Ms. D. Miller

  9:50 a.m. 1 Aust Cattle Dog 1-0-0-0
 5 Australian Shepherd 2-0-1-2
 2 Belgian Shepherd 0-0-1-1
 1 Border Collie 1-0-0-0
 9 Collie (Rough) 3-4-1-1
 1 BP - Collie (Rough) 0-1
 1 Collie (Smooth) 0-0-0-1

10:40 a.m.  8 German Shepherd 3-3-0-2
 5 Old Eng Sheepdog 3-2-0-0
 1 Puli 0-0-0-1
 5 Shetland Sheepdog 3-2-0-0
 1 BP - Shetland Sheepdog 0-1
 2 Welsh Corgi (P) 0-2-0-0

11:35 a.m. Judging Group 7



SUNDAY, MAY  5, 2013

RING  1 - JUDGE: Mr. G. Allan

  9:00 a.m.  3 Basset Hound 0-0-1-2

 1 Beagle 0-0-1-0

 1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0

 2 Dachshund (MLH) 1-1-0-0

 2 Dachshund (MS) 1-0-0-1

 2 Norwegian Elkhound 0-0-1-1

 3 Rhodesian 0-3-0-0

 4 Whippet 2-0-1-1

 6 Afghan Hound 3-2-1-0

10:00 a.m. Judging Group 2

10:20 a.m.  1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0

 2 Manchester Terrier 0-2-0-0

 1 BP - Manchester 0-1

 1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-0-1

 1 BP - Norwich Terrier 1-0

 9 Scottish Terrier 2-5-1-1

 1 BP - Scottish Terrier 1-0

 1 Staff Bull Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 W.H.W.T. 1-0-0-0

11:05 a.m. Judging Group 4

11:25 a.m.  1 Aust Cattle Dog 1-0-0-0

 4 Australian Shepherd 2-0-1-1

 1 BP-Australian Shepherd 1-0

 1 Belgian Shepherd 0-0-0-1

 1 Border Collie 1-0-0-0

 4 Collie (Rough) 2-1-0-1

 1 BP - Collie (Rough) 0-1

Noon   Judging Group 7

LUNCH

  1:10 p.m.  4 Ret (Labrador) 0-3-1-0

 2 Barbet 1-1-0-0

 1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0

 9 Ret (Flat-Coated) 2-5-2-0

 2 Ret (NSDT) 1-1-0-0

 2 Setter (English) 1-0-1-0

11 Ret (Golden) 3-5-2-1

 4 Span (Am Cocker) 2-1-0-1

 3 Span (Clumber) 2-1-0-0

 1 Span (Eng Cocker) 1-0-0-0

 3 Vizlsa 0-1-2-0

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

RING  2 - JUDGE: Ms. A. Hennigan

  9:00 a.m.  7 Bulldog 3-3-1-0

 3 Chinese Shar-Pei 2-1-0-0

 5 French Bulldog 2-2-1-0

 8 Chow Chow 4-3-1-0

  9:55 a.m.  2 Lhasa Apso 1-1-0-0

 4 Poodle (Miniature) 1-2-1-0

 2 Shiba Inu 0-2-0-0

 1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0

 1 Xolo (Miniature) 1-0-0-0

 5 Poodle (Standard) 1-2-2-0

10:35 a.m. Judging Group 6

11:05 a.m.  8 German Shepherd 5-2-0-1

 5 Old Eng Sheepdog 3-2-0-0

 1 Puli 0-0-0-1

 5 Shetland Sheepdog 3-2-0-0

 1 Welsh Corgi (P) 0-1-0-0

LUNCH

12:25 p.m.  1 Affenpinscher 0-1-0-0

 3 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-1-1-0

 2 BP - C.K.C. Spaniel 2-0

 2 Chihuahua (SC) 1-1-0-0

 2 Chinese Crested 0-1-1-0

 1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-1-0-0

 1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0

 1 Pekingese 0-0-0-1

 1 Poodle (Toy) 1-0-0-0

 5 Pug 3-1-1-0

 1 BP - Pug 0-1

 2 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-1

 1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-0-0

  1:20 p.m.  Judging Group 5

  1:50 p.m.  2 Bernese Mtn Dog 1-1-0-0

 3 Boxer 0-1-1-1

 2 Bullmastiff 0-1-1-0

 3 Doberman Pinscher 1-1-1-0

 4 Great Dane 3-0-1-0

 1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-0-1

 1 Newfoundland 0-1-0-0

 1 BP - Newfoundland 1-0

 2 Portuguese Wtr Dog 0-1-1-0

 2 Rottweiler 0-2-0-0

 3 Samoyed 2-1-0-0

 1 Schnauzer (Giant) 1-0-0-0

 4 Siberian Husky 1-3-0-0

 1 BP - Siberian Husky 0-1

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds



ALL BREED SWEEPSTAKES

Saturday, May 4, 2013 - Noon

RING 1 - Judge: Ms. S. Prokopenko RING 2 - Judge: Mr. B. Des Roches

2 - Junior Dogs 3 - Senior Dogs

2 - Junior Bitches 2 - Senior Bitches

1 - Open Bitch

JUNIOR HANDLING

Sunday, May 5, 2013

RING 3 - Noon

Note: Juniors must sign up by 11:00 a.m.

SUMMARY

Fri. Sat. Sun.

Group 1    37 46   42

Group 2   18 25   24

Group 3   28 38   28

Group 4   22 24   16

Group 5    21 18   20

Group 6     28 40   38

Group 7           33                   40                         31
                      187                 231                      199

          Baby Puppies       10                   13                 10
Sweepstakes                                     10

                       197                 254 209

GENERAL SPECIALS

Friday, May 3, 2013 - Mr. P. Machen

Saturday, May 4, 2013 - Ms. A. Hennigan

Sunday, May 5, 2013 - Mr. G. Allan

CENTRAL ONTARIO

JUNIOR HANDLING ZONE FINAL

will be held on Saturday, May 4, 2013

after Best in Show



FROM HAMILTON & TORONTO

Queen Elizabeth Highway (Q.E.W.) to Hwy. 406 South.  Exit on St. David’s Road East.  (Do NOT take

Thorold Exit).  Continue on St. David’s Road to Front Street.  Arena in on the corner of St. David’s

Road and Front Street.

FROM BUFFALO - NIAGARA FALLS via Q.E.W.

Queen Elizabeth Highway (Q.E.W.) to Thorold Stone Road West.  Continue on Thorold Stone Road

under Welland Canal Tunnel.  Immediately through Tunnel exit to right onto Pine Street.  Turn right and

continue on Pine Street to St. David’s Road.  Turn right, the arena is one block.


